

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH  
INSTITUTE,

Appellant,

vs.

NICOLE J. CANNIZZARO, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County District Attorney; JASON FRIERSON, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark County Public Defender; HEIDI SEEVERS GANSERT, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and University of Nevada, Reno; GLEN LEAVITT, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Regional Transportation Commission; BRITTNEY MILLER, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark County School District; DINA NEAL, an individual engagement in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Nevada State College; JAMES OHRENSCHALL, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County Public Defendant; MELANIE SCHEIBLE, an individual engagement in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County District Attorney; JILL TOLLES, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and University of Nevada, Reno;

Supreme Court Case No.: 82341

Electronically Filed  
[District Court Case No. 2021 05:11 p.m.  
A-20-817757-C Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

and SELENA TORRES, an individual  
engaging in dual employment with the  
Nevada State Assembly and Clark County  
School District,

Respondents,

and Legislature of the State of Nevada,

Intervenor-Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court,  
Orders Granting Motions to Dismiss and Joinders Thereto;  
Order Granting Motion to Intervene; and Order Denying Motion to Disqualify  
The Honorable Jim Crockett (Ret.), District Court Judge

DEANNA L. FORBUSH  
Nevada Bar No. 6646  
dforbush@foxrothschild.com  
COLLEEN E. MCCARTY  
Nevada Bar No. 13186  
cmccarty@foxrothschild.com  
**FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP**  
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 700  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135  
Telephone: (702) 262-6899  
Facsimile: (702) 597-5503  
Attorneys for Appellant  
Nevada Policy Research Institute

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	iv
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	ix
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. NPRI’s Separation-of-Powers Challenge Is a Matter of Significant Public Importance, Resolution of Which Would Conclude the Case. ....	9
1. The Court Approves Using Actions for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief to Bring a Separation-of-Powers Challenge Against Legislators Also Working in the Executive Branch. ....	11
2. The Court Recognizes “Prohibited Encroachments” on the Separation of Powers Usually Occur in the Exercise of Inherent Ministerial Powers and Functions. ....	13
3. The Non-Binding Attorney General Opinion Relied On By Respondents Below Confirms the Lack of Court Precedent.....	15
C. The District Court Erred When It Denied NPRI Standing to Challenge Respondent’s Dual Employment, a Matter of Significant Public Importance. .....	16
1. Public-Importance Exception Under <i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> .....	16
a. Significant Public Importance.....	16

b. Legislative Expenditure or Appropriation.....17

c. Appropriate Party.....19

2. Public-Importance Exception After *Schwartz v. Lopez*.....21

D. The District Court Erred By Granting the Nevada Legislature Permissive Intervention as a Defendant.....23

E. The District Court Erred By Denying NPRI’s Motion to Disqualify the Official Attorneys From Representation of the NSHE Defendants. ....25

V. CONCLUSION .....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Archon Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 133 Nev. 816, P.3d 702 (2017) ...2, 10	
<i>Brown v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 116 Nev. 1200, 14 P.3d 1266 (2000).....	25
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224, 181 P.3d 670 (2008).....	9
<i>Citizens for Cold Springs v. City of Reno</i> , 125 Nev. 625, 218 P.3d 847 (2009) .....	9
<i>City of Reno v. Reno Gazette-Journal</i> , 119 Nev. 55, 63 P.3d 1147 (2003).....	9
<i>Commission on Ethics v. Hardy</i> , 125 Nev. 285, 212 P.3d 1098 (2009).....	17
<i>French v. Gansert</i> , First Judicial District Court Case No. 17 OC 00231B (filed May 1, 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008) .....	22, 23
<i>Goodyear Farms v. City of Avondale</i> , 714 P.2d 386 (Ariz. 1986) .....	22
<i>Hairr v. First Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 16, 368 P.3d 1198 (2016).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	6
<i>Pojunis v. Denis</i> , First Judicial District Court Case No. 11 OC 00394 (filed November 30, 2011).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Robinson</i> , 100 Nev. 668, 691 P.2d 451 (1984).....	9
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 132 Nev. 732, 382 P.3d 886 (2016).....	passim
<i>Secretary of State (Heller) v. Nevada State Legislature</i> , 120 Nev. 456, 93 P.3d 746 (2004).....	passim
<i>Sloan v. Wilkins</i> , 608 S.E.2d 579 (S.C. 2005) .....	22

*State of Nevada ex rel. Cannizzaro v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.*, 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 34 (June 26, 2020) .....26

*Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court*, 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 20, 460 P.3d 976 (2020).....2, 10

*Willmes v. Reno Mun. Ct.*, 118 Nev. 831, 59 P.3d 1197 (2002).....25

**Constitution**

Nevada Const. Art. 3, § 1, ¶ 1.....ix, 6, 19

**Statutes**

NRS 218A.630(1)(a).....18

NRS 218A.635 .....18

NRS 41.0338(2)(b)..... viii, ix, 25, 28

NRS 41.0339(1)(b).....27

**Rules**

NRAP 3A(b)(1)..... iv

NRAP 4(a)(1)..... vi

NRCP 12(b)(1).....9

NRCP 12(b)(5).....8

NRAP 17(a)(11)..... vii

NRAP 17(a)(12)..... vii

NRCP 19 .....20

NRCP 24 ..... viii

NRCP 24(b)..... ix, 23

NRAP 28(e)(1).....	29
NRAP 32(a)(4).....	29
NRAP 32(a)(5).....	29
NRAP 32(a)(6).....	29
NRAP 32(a)(7).....	29
NRAP 32(a)(7)(c) .....	29

**Other Authorities**

Assembly Bill 395, 2021 81 <sup>st</sup> Legislature.....	1
Attorney General Opinion 2004-03 .....	10, 15
